[No. 106, S.]

[Published February 27, 1879.]

CHAPTER 87.

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of David Buglass, as justice of the peace in and for Juneau county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Legalized.

SECTION 1. The election of David Buglass, who was elected a justice of the peace within and for the county of Juneau, on the first Tuesday in April, 1877, are hereby declared to be as legal to all intents and purposes as though such election and qualification had been duly certified to and filed by the clerk of the circuit court of said county, in the manner and within the time required by law.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1879.

[No. 162, S.]

[Published February 28, 1879.]

CHAPTER 88.

AN ACT to amend section one of chapter one of chapter one hundred and fifty-four, laws of Wisconsin of 1878, entitled, "An act to amend the charter of the city of Neenah." •

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section fifteen of chapter six of chapter Council to levy SECTION 1. Section fifteen of chapter six of chapter street, highway one hundred and fifty one of the laws of Wisconsin and bridge tax. for 1873, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 15. The common council of the city of Neenah shall, on the first day of September of each year, on which day or within twenty days thereafter or at the same time as the general city tax is to be levied, determine and levy the amount of street, highway and bridge tax in said city as an addition to the general fund for the ensuing year, for the purpose of repairing bridges and graveling streets and highways in said city of Neenah; which amount shall not be less than one nor more than four mills on the dollar upon all taxable property of said city, as the same shall appear upon the assessment roll of property in that year: and it is further provided, that all streets, alleys, highways, bridges and culverts within the city limits of Neenah

shall be repaired and maintained at the expense of the whole city, and paid out of the general fund. The aldermen of each ward shall have the special care and control of all streets, alleys, highways, bridges, culverts and sidewalks in their respective wards, and the common council shall from time to time appropriate from said general fund such sums to be expended by the direction of the alderman of each ward as may be deemed necessary by the common council.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1879.

[No. 37, S.]

[Published February 27, 1879.]

CHAPTER 89.

AN ACT to appropriate to the superintendent of public property a sum of money therein named, to purchase the necessary stationery for the use of the legislature and state officers for the ensuing year.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the su-Appropriation, perintendent of public property, out of any money in \$7,500. the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars, being the amount estimated as necessary for the purchase of stationery for the use of the legislature and state officers for the ensuing year.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 25, 1879.

[No. 26, S.]

[Published February 27, 1878.]

CHAPTER 90.

AN ACT to authorize Carl B. Long and Alfred E. Long to erect and maintain a dam in and across the Yellow River, in Wood county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Carl B. Long and Alfred E. Long, their where and by associates, heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized, be built.